## A RESOLUTION

Accepting the Chinese Government offer to the Federated States of Micronesia of a grant in the amount of 2,000,000 Yuan RMB for purchasing of vehicles for the Department of Foreign Affairs for the purpose of protocol use.

- 1 WHEREAS, the Government of the People's Republic of China,
- 2 through its Embassy in Pohnpei, offered the Federated States of
- 3 Micronesia a grant in the amount of 2,000,000 Yuan RMB for the
- 4 purpose of purchasing vehicles for protocol use by the Department
- 5 of Foreign Affairs; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the Chinese Government shall be responsible for the
- 7 shipping of the vehicles as designated ports in the Federated
- 8 States of Micronesia and the Federated States of Micronesia shall
- 9 be responsible for costs thereafter; and
- 10 WHEREAS, the types, specifications and quantity of vehicles
- 11 shall be determined by mutual agreement between the governments;
- 12 and
- 13 WHEREAS, section 210 of title 55 of the Code of the Federated
- 14 States of Micronesia requires Congressional approval of foreign
- 15 financial assistance; now, therefore,
- BE IT RESOLVED by the Fourteenth Congress of the Federated
- 17 States of Micronesia, First Regular Session, 2005, that the grant
- 18 to use for the purchase of vehicles is hereby approved;

```
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
1
   resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
 3 of Micronesia and the Secretary of Foreign Affairs.
 4
   Date: 5/20/05
                           Introduced by: <u>/s/ Simiram Sipenuk</u>
                                                    Simiram Sipenuk
 6
                                                      (by request)
 7
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
```

2 of 2